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Agricultural Marketing Service, USDA § 1001.7

products. The term ‘‘plant’’ shall not
include:

(a) Distribution points (separate
premises used primarily for the trans-
fer to vehicles of packaged fluid milk
products moved there from processing
and packaging plants); or

(b) Bulk reload points (separate
premises used for the purpose of trans-
ferring bulk milk from one tank truck
to another tank truck while en route
from dairy farmers’ farms to a plant).
If stationary storage tanks are used for
transferring milk at the premises, the
operator of the facility shall make an
advance written request to the market
administrator that the facility be
treated as a reload point; otherwise it
shall be a plant. The cooling of milk,
collection or testing of samples, and
washing and sanitizing of tank trucks
at the premises shall not disqualify it
as a bulk reload point.

[43 FR 17459, Apr. 25, 1978, as amended at 46
FR 58642, Dec. 3, 1981]

§ 1001.5 Distributing plant.

Distributing plant means a processing
and packaging plant.

[56 FR 5309, Feb. 11, 1991]

§ 1001.6 Supply plant.

Supply plant means a plant at which
facilities are maintained and used for
washing and sanitizing cans and to
which milk is moved from dairy farm-
ers’ farms in cans and is there accept-
ed, weighed or measured, sampled, and
cooled, or it is a plant to which milk is
moved from dairy farmers’ farms in
tank trucks.

[56 FR 5309, Feb. 11, 1991]

§ 1001.7 Pool plant.

Except as provided in paragraph (d)
of this section, pool plant means:

(a) A distributing plant from which:
(1) Not less than 40 percent of its

total receipts of fluid milk products
(except filled milk) in any month, or in
either of the 2 preceding months, are
disposed of as Class I (except filled
milk); and

(2) Route disposition (except filled
milk) in the marketing area in the
month:

(i) Is not less than 10 percent of its
total receipts of fluid milk products
(except filled milk);

(ii) Exceeds its route disposition in
any other Federal marketing area; and

(iii) Exceeds 700 quarts on any day or
a daily average of 300 quarts.

(b) A supply plant which meets the
conditions specified in paragraphs
(a)(1), (2), or (3) of this section. Re-
ceipts and disposition of filled milk
shall be excluded in determining
whether a plant has met these condi-
tions. For the purposes of this para-
graph, milk received at a plant from a
cooperative association in its capacity
as a handler under § 1001.9(d) shall be
considered as having been received at
that plant from dairy farmers’ farms.

(1) It is a plant from which in any
month of August and December at
least 15 percent, and in any month of
September through November at least
25 percent, of its total receipts of milk
from dairy farmers’ farms is shipped as
fluid milk products, other than as di-
verted milk, to pool distributing
plants.

(2) For any month of August through
December, it is one of a group of plants
that meets the conditions specified in
this paragraph.

(i) The handler’s written request for
continuation of pool supply plant sta-
tus, which the plant held under the
handler’s operation in the preceding
month, is received by the market ad-
ministrator on or before the 16th day of
the month.

(ii) The group of plants, considered as
a unit, meets the shipping require-
ments specified in paragraph (b)(1) of
this section.

(iii) To qualify as a pool supply plant
under this paragraph in December of
any year, the plant, considered individ-
ually, shall have shipped at least 5 per-
cent of its total receipts of milk from
dairy farmers’ farms as fluid milk
products, other than as diverted milk,
to pool distributing plants in one of the
months of August through December of
that year.

(iv) In the event of the failure of a
group of plants to meet fully the re-
quirements of paragraph (b)(2)(ii) of
this section, termination of pool supply
plant status shall be limited to the
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